other costs pursuant to this Agreement (exclusive of costs attendant to the design and 

construction of the Marina Improvements, the Bulkhead Improvements, the Pier 

Improvements, the Marina Support Building Improvements, and the Riverwalk 

Improvements) the sum of EIGHTY-TWO MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTEEN 

THOUSAND EIGHTY-SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($82,416,087.00).  

1.7 Availability of Funds. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the City’s and DIA’s financial 

obligations under this Agreement are subject to and contingent upon the availability of 

lawfully appropriated funds for their respective obligations under this Agreement.

[...]

Pursuant to the Redevelopment Agreement, the DIA has allocated from Table L-

3: Shipyards and Metropolitan Park Entitlements contained in the Future Land Use 

Element of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan the following entitlements 

and development rights to the Developer: 

as to the Hotel Parcel: 

(a) One hundred eighty-five (185) hotel rooms;

(b) Twenty-seven (27) multi-family units; and

(c) Forty-one thousand (41,000) square feet of commercial/retail

Developer may assign the above development rights but only for use on the Hotel 

Parcel. Any balance of unused development rights shall return to the DIA without further 

action by the DIA upon issuance of the last Certificate of Occupancy for the Hotel